Page:1/3 11/08/2019 15:47:13

RCV Short Report 7
City and County of San Francisco
November 5, 2019, Consolidated Municipal Election
MAYOR

Official results

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status: All Positions Filled

Tabulation time: 11/8/2019 3:42:23 PM

Tabulation Options

RCV method IRV

Exclude unresolved write-ins True

Declare winners by threshold False

Uses precincts True

Previous rounds evaluation method None
Elimination type Single

Fixed precision decimals 0

Perform elimination transfer in last round False

Skip overvoted rankings False

Votes to include in threshold calculation Continuing ballots per round

Use first round suspension False



Page:2/3 11/08/2019 15:47:13

City and County of San Francisco

Round 1 Round 2 Round 3 Round 4

Candidate Votes Percentage (El.irr::i::ft?:m) Votes Percentage (El.irr::i::ft?:m) Votes Percentage (El.irr::i::ft?:m) Votes Percentage

JOEL VENTRESCA 12,397 7.45% 2 12,399 7.45% 305 12,704 7.65% 837 13,541 8.21%

WILMA PANG 4,519 2.72% 0 4,519 2.72% 312 4,831 2.91% -4,831 0 0.00%

ROBERT L. JORDAN, JR. 2,235 1.34% 0 2,235 1.34% -2,235 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON 7,090 4.26% 0 7,090 4.26% 605 7,695 4.64% 921 8,616 5.22%

ELLEN LEE ZHOU 23,447 14.09% 0 23,447 14.09% 271 23,718 14.29% 1,496 25,214 15.28%

LONDON N. BREED 116,715 70.14% 1 116,716 70.14% 296 117,012 70.51% 619 117,631 71.29%

MARC ROTH 3 0.00% =3 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Continuing Ballots Total 166,406 166,406 165,960 165,002
Blanks 23,535 0 23,535 0 23,535 0 23,535
Exhausted 0 0 0 432 432 944 1,376
Overvotes 559 0 559 14 573 14 587
Non Transferable Total 24,094 24,094 24,540 25,498

* Tie resolved in accordance with election law.

Transfer
(Elimination)

2,698
0

0
-8,616
2,734
1,369

1,773
42



Page:3/3 11/08/2019 15:47:13

Round 5 Round 6
Votes Percentage (El.irr:?i::ft?(r)n) Votes Percentage Transfer

16,239 9.95% -16,239 0 0.00% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0
27,948 17.13% 5425 33,373 21.18% 0
119,000 72.92% 5,166 124,166 78.82% 0
0 0.00% 0 0 0.00% 0

163,187 157,539
23,535 0 23,535 0
3,149 5,578 8,727 0
629 70 699 0

27,313 32,961



