## RCV Short Report 7 City and County of San Francisco November 5, 2019, Consolidated Municipal Election

## MAYOR

## **Official results**

Number of positions to elect is 1.

Tabulation status:	
Tabulation time:	11/3

All Positions Filled

Tabulation Options						
RCV method	IRV					
Exclude unresolved write-ins	True					
Declare winners by threshold	False					
Uses precincts	True					
Previous rounds evaluation method	None					
Elimination type	Single					
Fixed precision decimals	0					
Perform elimination transfer in last round	False					
Skip overvoted rankings	False					
Votes to include in threshold calculation	Continuing ballots per round					
Use first round suspension	False					

## City and County of San Francisco

		Round 1		Round 2		Round 3		Round 4				
Candidate	Votes	Percentage	Transfer (Elimination)									
JOEL VENTRESCA	12,397	7.45%	2	12,399	7.45%	305	12,704	7.65%	837	13,541	8.21%	2,698
WILMA PANG	4,519	2.72%	0	4,519	2.72%	312	4,831	2.91%	-4,831	0	0.00%	0
ROBERT L. JORDAN, JR.	2,235	1.34%	0	2,235	1.34%	-2,235	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0
PAUL YBARRA ROBERTSON	7,090	4.26%	0	7,090	4.26%	605	7,695	4.64%	921	8,616	5.22%	-8,616
ELLEN LEE ZHOU	23,447	14.09%	0	23,447	14.09%	271	23,718	14.29%	1,496	25,214	15.28%	2,734
LONDON N. BREED	116,715	70.14%	1	116,716	70.14%	296	117,012	70.51%	619	117,631	71.29%	1,369
MARC ROTH	3	0.00%	-3	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0
<b>Continuing Ballots Total</b>	166,406			166,406			165,960			165,002		
Blanks	23,535		0	23,535		0	23,535		0	23,535		0
Exhausted	0		0	0		432	432		944	1,376		1,773
Overvotes	559		0	559		14	573		14	587		42
Non Transferable Total	24,094			24,094			24,540			25,498		

\* Tie resolved in accordance with election law.

	Round 5		Round 6				
Votes	Percentage	Transfer (Elimination)	Votes	Percentage	Transfer		
16,239	9.95%	-16,239	0	0.00%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
27,948	17.13%	5,425	33,373	21.18%	0		
119,000	72.92%	5,166	124,166	78.82%	0		
0	0.00%	0	0	0.00%	0		
163,187			157,539				
23,535		0	23,535		0		
3,149		5,578	8,727		0		
629		70	699		0		
27,313			32,961				